TÜV NORD CERT GmbH
Hannover Office
Am TÜV 1
30519 Hannover
Germany
Page 1 of 3
Attachment to IECEx TUN 16.0009X issue No.: 2
P17-F-610  Rev. 01 / 06.18
Description:
The temperature transmitter type IMX12-TI0*-*(***)RTDR-*I(*R)-**/24VDC(/**) is used for measuring of
temperature with thermocouples or resistance thermometers as well as for the safe galvanic separation
between the intrinsically safe and the non-intrinsically safe circuits.
The device is executed with 1 or 2 channels.
The device has 1 or 2 measuring circuits and 2 current output circuits or 1 current output circuit and 1 relay
output.
Type code and Marking:
IMX12-TI02-2TCURTDR-2I-C*/24VDC(/**)
IMX12-TI01-2RTDR-2I-C*/24VDC(/**)
IMX12 TI02 1TCURTDR-1I-*/24VDC(/**)
[Ex ia Ga] IIC
[Ex ia Da] IIIC
Ex ec [ia Ga] IIC T4 Gc
Ex ec [ia IIIC Da] IIC T4 Gc
IMX12-TI02-1TCURTDR-1I1R-C*/24VDC(/**)
[Ex ia Ga] IIC
[Ex ia Da] IIIC
Ex ec [ia Ga] IIC T4 Gc
Ex ec nC [ia Ga] IIC T4 Gc
Ex ec [ia IIIC Da] IIC T4 Gc
Ex ec nC [ia IIIC Da] IIC T4 Gc
Details of change:
Proof of conformity of the temperature transmitter type IMX12-TI0*-*(***)RTDR-*I(*R)-**/24VDC(/**) to the
current versions of the standards  IEC 60079-0:2017; IEC 60079-7:2017; IEC 60079-11:2011 and
IEC 60079-15:2017.
An additional temperature transmitter IMX12 TI02 1TCURTDR-1I-*/24VDC(/**) variant is to be included in
the approval. The variant has 8 rotary coding switches on the left side of the housing (housing half 1) and a
new matching PCB.
Electrical data:
Supply circuit
(X11-Terminals 15[+], 16[-])
or X2-Terminals 4[+], 5[-])
For connection to non-intrinsically safe circuits with
the following maximum values:
U = 10 ... 30 V d.c; P
Um = 253 V a.c / d.c
Output circuits
(X14- Terminals 9[+], 10[-]) resp.
(X13- Terminals 11[+], 12[-])
For connection to non-intrinsically safe circuits with
the following maximum values:
U = 24 … 30 V d.c; I = 4 … 20 mA
Um = 253 V a.c / d.c
Relay output circuit for the variant
IMX12-TI02-1TCURTDR-1I1R-C*/24VDC(/**)
(Make contacts
X12- Terminals 13, 14
Break contacts
X12- Terminal 13, X13- Terminal 12)
For connection to non-intrinsically safe circuits with
the following maximum values:
U = 250 V
U = 125 V d.c; I = 0.5 A resp.
U = 30 V d.c; I = 2 A
Failure signal output
(X30- Terminals 1, 2)
For connection to non-intrinsically safe circuits with
the following maximum values:
U = 30 V d. c.; 100 mA; potential free contact
Um = 253 V a. c. / d. c.
TÜV NORD CERT GmbH
Hannover Office
Am TÜV 1
30519 Hannover
Germany
Page 2 of 3
Attachment to IECEx TUN 16.0009X issue No.: 2
P17-F-610  Rev. 01 / 06.18
Measuring circuits
(X21- Terminals 1, 2
X22- Terminals 3, 4
X23- Terminals 5, 6
X24- Terminals 7, 8)
In type of protection intrinsic safety Ex ia IIC/IIIC
with following maximum values per channel: